# **GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH**

ABSTRACT

Rural Development Department – Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme – Andhra Pradesh – Construction of underground drainage and drinking water pipe line works in 101 villages of West Godavari District - Orders – Issued.

PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPMENT (RD.II) DEPARTMENT

#### G.O.MS.No. 9

### Dated: 29-01-2016

Read the following:

Ref:- 1.G.O.Ms.No.58, PR & RD (RD.II) Dept., Dt:18.06.2015. 2.From the CPR&RD, Note No.1926/EGS/DEE(T)/2015, Dt.18.01.2016.

<<0>>

# ORDER:

In the reference second read above, the Commissionner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development has informed that, the District Collector, West Godavari District has submitted a proposal for underground drainage system in 101 villages of West Godavari approved by vide District has been him his letter No.1926/EGS/DEE(T)/2015, Dated:17.07.2015 with instructions to not to exceed 50% funds under MGNREGS and the payment for the meaterial component shall be allowed only after the accruing propotionate wage component.

**2**. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development further informed that, the District Collector has stated that, the works have been started on the basis of a ratio of 70% from MGNREGS and 30% by way of public contribution in the selected 101 village of West Godavari District and that the works are at different states of construction, and proposed to relax the existing ratio of 50:50 to 70:30 i.e., 70% from MGNREGS funds and 30% from Public contribution funds in the above selected 101 villages.

**3**. Government after examining the matter, and in relaxation of orders issued in G.O. first read above, hereby permit the Collector & District Magistrate, West Godavari to take-up under-ground drainage and drinking water pipe line works with the ratio of 70:30 instead of 50:50 ratio i.e., 70% from MGNREGs funds and 30% from public contribution (Local bodies) in these 101 villages only.

**4**. The Collector & District Magistrate, West Godavari shall ensure all the further works i.e., other than the works mentioned in the para three above shall be as per the guidelines issued in the reference first read above.

(P.T.O)

**5**. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development, A.P., Hyderabad, and the District Collector, West Godavari shall take necessary further action accordingly.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

# DINESH KUMAR SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(RD)

### <u>To:</u>

The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development, AP, Hyderabad with a request to communicate to all the following officials concerned.

The District Collector and District Programme Coordinator of West Godavari.

The Chief Engineer(PR), MGNREGS, AP, Hyderabad.

The Technical Advisor, RD, O/o CPR&RD, AP, Hyderabad.

The Engineer-in-Chief, PRE Department, AP, Hyderabad.

The Project Director, DWMA and Addl. Dist. Programme Coordinator of the District, West Godavari.

The Programme Officer, MGNREGA / Mandal Parishad Development Officer of the District, West Godavari.

The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad of the District, West Godavari.

The Project Officer, ITDA and Addl. Dist. Programme Coordinator of the District, West Godavari.

The Superintending Engineer, PR Department of the District, West Godavari.

The District Panchayat Officer of the District, West Godavari.

The Executive Engineer, PR Department West Godavari District.

The Project Manager, IT O/o the CPR&RD, AP, Hyderabad.

The Deputy Commissioner O/o the CPR&RD, AP, Hyderabad.

## <u>Copy to</u>:

The Accountant General, A.P., Hyderabad.

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P., Hyderabad.

The Joint Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.

The PS to Minister (PR, RWS & NREGS).

The PS to Chief Secretary to Government.

The PS to Spl Chief Secretary to Government (RD).

The Tribal Welfare Department, A.P., Hyderabad. SF/SC

# // FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

# SECTION OFFICER